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PROTOCOL FOCAL POINTS 
 

List of focal points under the Protocol as communicated to the joint secretariat  
as of 10 January 2007 

 
 

Below are listed the focal points and their contacts as they appear in the joint secretariat 
database. Participants to the first Meeting of the Parties are invited to check that the list reflects 
the most updated information and to inform the joint secretariat of any mistakes, changes or new 
nominations.  

 
I. PARTIES 

 
ALBANIA  
No official nomination, communications sent to the Water Convention’s focal point 
Mr. Aleksander Garuli 
Deputy Minister 
Rr. Durresit, No. 27 
Tirana 
Phone: +355 4 225 134 
Fax: +355 4 270625 / 27 
E-mail: agaruli@moe.gov.al 
 
AZERBAIJAN  
Dr. Viktor Gasimov 
Chief, Sanitary and Epidemiological Surveillance Inspection, Ministry of Health 
4, Kicik Daniz kuc. 
Baku, AZ1014 
Phone: +994 12 4987529 
Fax: +994 50 3294111 
E-mail: vgasimov@mednet.az, fma@who.baku.az  
 
Mr. Issa Aliyev 
Head of International Cooperation Department 
Ministry of Ecology and Natural Resources 
E-mail: aliyev@iglim.baku.az  
With e-mail copy to: valeh@eco.baku.az, maisa-water45@ mail.ru 
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BELGIUM 
No official nomination, communications sent to the Water Convention’s focal point 
Mr. Ir. Jean Pauwels 
Vlaamse Milieumaatschappij 
A. Van De Maelestraat 96 
B-9320 Erembodegem 
Phone: +3253 726 443 
Fax: +3253 726 231 
E-mail: j.pauwels@vmm.be 
 
CROATIA 
Dr. Darko Rajhenbah 
Senior Adviser - Water Management Directorate 
Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Water Management 
Ul. Grada Vukovara, 220 
10 000 Zagreb 
Phone: +385 1 6307 348 
Fax: +385 1 6151 821 
E-mail: darko.rajhenbah@voda.hr 
 
Dr. Slavko Šobot 
Head, Water Research Department 
Croatian National Institute of Public Health 
Rockefellerova, 7 
10000 Zagreb 
Phone: +385 1 48 63 217 
Mobile:+385 984 -14726 
Fax: +385 1 46 83 009 
E-mail: slavko.sobot@hzjz.hr 
 
CZECH REPUBLIC 
Mr. Michael Vít 
Deputy Minister and Chief Public Health Officer 
Ministry of Health of the Czech Republic 
Palackého námìstí 4  
128 01 Prague 2  
Phone: +420 2 2497 2431 
Fax: +420 2 2491 5996 
E-mail: Michael.Vit@mzcr.cz 
 
Mr. Jan Hodosky 
Director 
Department of Water Protection 
Ministry of Environment 
Vrsovicka 65 
100 10 Prague 10 
Phone: +420 2 67 12 24 73 
Fax: +420 2 67 31 15 90 
E-mail: jan_hodovsky@env.cz 
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Ms. Klara Quasnitzova 
Head of Multilateral Relations Unit 
Ministry of the Environment 
Vrsovicka 65 
100 10 Prague 10 
Phone: +420 2 67 12 22 15 
Fax: +420 2 67 12 27 81 
E-mail: quasnitzova@env.cz 
 
ESTONIA 
Ms. Leena Albreht  
Head of Planning and Monitoring Department 
Health Protection Inspectorate 
Paldiski mnt 81 
10617 Tallinn 
Phone: +372 694 3525 
Fax: +372 694 3501 
E-mail: leena.albreht@tervisekaitse.ee
 
Copy to the Water Convention’s focal point: 
Mr. Harry Liiv 
Director General 
Environmental Protection Department 
Ministry of Environment 
24 Toompuiestee, EE-0100 Tallinn 
Phone: +37 2 6262 850 
Fax: +37 2 6262 869 (personal) 

 +37 2 6262 801 (central fax) 
E-mail: harry.liiv@ekm.envir.ee 
 
FINLAND 
Mr. Jari Keinänen 
Senior Officer 
Health Department 
P.O. Box 33 
Government 
FIN-00023 
Tel: +358 9 16073126 
E-mail: jari.keinanen@stm.fi  
 
Copy to the Water Convention’s focal point: 
Mrs. Sirkka Haunia 
Director, International Affairs 
Finnish Environment Institute 
P.O. Box 140 
00251 Helsinki 
Phone: +358 9 4030 0706 
Fax: +358 9 4030 0789 
E-mail: sirkka.haunia@ymparisto.fi 
 

mailto:leena.albreht@tervisekaitse.ee


Page 4 
 
FRANCE 
Mr. Charles Saout  
Ministère de la Santé et de la Solidarité 
Chef du bureau des Eaux et Aliments  
8, avenue de Ségur 
75350 Paris 
Phone: +33 1 40 56 56 30  
Fax: +33 1 40 56 50 56 
E-mail: charles.saout@sante.gouv.fr
 
Copy to the Water Convention’s focal point 
Mr. Jean Paul Rivaud 
Ministère de l'Écologie et du Développement Durable 
Direction de l'Eau 
20, avenue de Ségur 
75302 Paris 07 SP 
Phone: +33 1 42 1912 07 
Fax: +33 1 42 19 13 34 
E-mail: jean-paul.rivaud@environnement.gouv.fr 
 
HUNGARY 
Dr. Mihály Kádár 
Head, Department of Water Hygiene 
National Centre for Public Health 
H-1097 Gyáli út 2-6 
Budapest 
Phone: +36 1 476 1173 
Fax: +36 1 215 0148 
E-mail: kadarm@okk.antsz.hu 
 
Copy to the Water Convention’s focal point: 
Ms. Maria Galambos 
Ministry of Environment and Water 
H-1011 Budapest, Fo utca 44-50  
H-1094 Budapest P.O. Box 351 
Phone: +36 1 457 34 89 
Fax: +36 1 201 40 08 
E-mail: galambos@mail.kvvm.hu 
 
LATVIA 
Ms. Daina Bojare 
Senior Officer, Unit of Epidemiological Safety, Food Safety and Nutrition 
Department of Public Health 
Baznicas str. 25 
Riga 1010 
Fax: +371 7021565 
E-mail: daina_bojare@vm.gov.lv 

mailto:charles.saout@sante.gouv.fr
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Copy to the Water Convention’s focal point: 
Ms. Dzidra Hadonina 
Senior Official 
Ministry of Environmental Protection 
and Regional Development 
Peldu iela 25 
LV-1494 Riga 
Phone: +371 7 026 556 
Fax: +371 7 820 442 
E-mail: dzidra.hadonina@vidm.gov.lv 
 
LITHUANIA 
Dr. Romualdas Sabaliauskas 
Secretary of the Ministry of Health 
Ministry of Health 
Vilniaus str. 33 
01506 Vilnius 
Phone: +370 5 2661404 
Fax: +370 52661402 
E-mail: romualdas.sabaliauskas@sam.lt 
 
Mrs. Natalia Sliachtic 
Hygienist Chemist 
State Environment Health Centre under MoH 
Phone: +3705 2360481 
E-mail: slechtin@takas.lt 
 
Copy to the Water Convention’s focal point: 
Mrs. Ingrida Girkontaite 
Chief desk officer of Water Division, Environmental Quality Department 
Ministry of Environment  
4/9 A. Jakšto 
LT-2600 Vilnius 
Phone: +370 5 266 35 81  
Fax: +370 5 266 36 63 
E-mail: i.girkontaite@am.lt  
 
LUXEMBOURG 
No official nomination, communication sent to the Water Convention’s focal point 
Dr. André Weidenhaupt 
Ministère de l'Intérieur et de l'Aménagement du Territoire 
Direction de la Gestion de l'Eau 
51, rue de Merl 
L - 2146 Luxembourg  
B.P. 1212, L - 1012 Luxembourg 
Phone: +352 260 286 24 
Fax: +352 260 286 63  
E-mail: andre.weidenhaupt@eau.etat.lu 
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MOLDOVA 
Mr. Ion Shalaru 
Head of Environmental Health Department 
National Scientific and Applied Centre of Preventive Medicine 
Ministry of Health and Social Protection 
67A Gh. Asachi Str. 
MD-2028 Chisinau 
Phone: +373 22 57 46 77 
Fax: +373 22 72 97 25 or +373 22 57 46 77 
E-mail: ishalaru@sanepid.md
 
Copy to the Water Convention’s focal point: 
Mrs. Tamara Guvir 
Ministry of Ecology, Constructions and 
Territorial Development of the Republic of Moldova 
9, Cosmonautilor St. 
MD 2005 Chisinau 
Phone: +373 22 204527 
Fax: +373 22 220748 
E-mail: tugui@mediu.moldova.md  
 
NORWAY 
Ms. Maren Ringstad Widme 
Adviser 
Ministry of Health and Care Services 
Department of Public Health 
Phone: +47 22 24 85 56 
Fax: +47 22 24 86 56 
E-mail: mrw@hod.dep.no 
 
Copy to the Water Convention’s focal point: 
Ms. Irene Bauer 
Senior Advisor,  
Ministry of Environment 
P. O. Box 8013 Dep,  
0030 Oslo  
Phone: + 4722 24 59 87 
Fax: +4722 24 27 55 
E-mail: IBa@md.dep.no  
 
ROMANIA 
Mrs. Lucia Ana Varga 
Secretary of State 
Ministry of Environment and Water management 
Blvd. Libertatii n°12 Sector 1 
Bucharest 
Phone: +4021 316 2407 
Fax: +4021 319 4609 
E-mail: lucia.varga@mmediu.ro 
 

mailto:ishalaru@sanepid.md
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Mrs. Rodica Costinea  
General Director 
Department of Public Health  
Ministry of Public Health 
st. C. Popisteanu nr. 1-3  
BUCHAREST 
Phone: +40 21 307 2667 
Fax: +40 21 313 6660 
E-mail: costinea@ms.ro 
  
Copy to: 
Director of the Institute of Public Health 
Institute of Public Health  
Dr. Leontre Str. 1-3 
76256 Bucharest 
Phone: +40 21 2126210 
Fax: + 40 21 3123426 
 
Copy to the Water Convention’s focal point: 
Ms. Liliana Bara 
Director 
Directorate for European Integration, International Relations 
Ministry of Waters and Environment Protection 
12, bd. Libertatii, Sector 5 
Bucharest 
Phone: +401 336 69 54 
Fax: +401 336 69 54 
E-mail: lbara@mappm.ro 
 
RUSSIAN FEDERATION 
Mr. Bokitko Boris Glebovich 
Deputy Head, Department of Sanitary Surveillance 
Federal Office for Surveillance - Consumer Rights and Wellbeing 
Vadkovsky pereulok, 18/20 
127994 Moscow 
Phone: +7 095 9732698, +7 095 9731904 
Fax: +7 095 9731554 
E-mail: Bokitko@gsen.ru 
 
Copy to the Water Convention’s focal point: 
Mr. Sergei Koskin 
Head of Department of Water Resources 
Ministry of Natural Resources 
4/6, Bolshaya Gruzinskaya Street 
123812 Moscow 
Phone: +7 095 125 52 09  
Fax: +7 095 125 52 79 
E-mail: tgws@clnet.msk.ru

mailto:tgws@clnet.msk.ru
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SLOVAK REPUBLIC 
Ms. Elena Mogonova 
Department of Environment and Health 
Trnavska cesta 52 
826 45 Bratislava 
Phone: +421 2 492 84 377 
Fax: +421 2 443 72 641 
E-mail: mogonova@uvzsr.sk 
 
Copy to the Water Convention’s focal point: 
Ms. Zdena Kelnarova 
Ministry of Environment of the Slovak Republic  
Namestie L. Stura 1, 812 35 Bratislava 
Phone: +421 2 59 343 395 
Fax: +421 2 54640448 
E-mail: kelnarova.zdena@enviro.gov.sk 
 
SWITZERLAND 
Mr. Pierre Studer 
Section Denrées alimentaires 
Office Fédéral de la Santé Publique 
3003 Berne 
Phone: +41 31 323 31 05 
Fax: +41 31 322 95 74 
E-mail: Pierre.Studer@bag.admin.ch 
http://www.bag.admin.ch 
 
UKRAINE 
Ms. Kateryna Kiryanova 
Head specialist, Department for Water Resources and Ecosystems 
Ministry for Environmental Protection of Ukraine 
Uritskogo str. 35 
03035 Kiev 
Phone: +380 44 206 31 33 
Fax: +380 44 206 31 33 
E-mail: kiryanova@menr.gov.ua 
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II. NON-PARTIES 
 
For all non-Parties, communications are also copied to the Water Convention’s focal points. 
 
ANDORRA 
Dr. Margarida Coll 
Chef de Promotion, Protection et Planification Sanitaire 
Ministère de la Santé et du Bien-être 
Av. Princep Benlloch, núm. 30, 4t 
Edifici Clara Rabassa 
Andorre la Vieille 
Phone: +376 860345 
Fax: +376 861933 
E-mail: mc.sies-gov@andorra.ad, Margarida_Coll@govern.ad 
 
Mr. Moisés Tomás 
Technicien en Environnement et Santé 
Ministère de la Santé et du Bien-être 
Av. Princep Benlloch, núm. 30, 4t 
Edifici Clara Rabassa 
Andorre la Vieille 
Phone. +376 860345 
Fax: +376 861933 
E-mail: moisestomas@andorra.ad, Moises_Tomas@govern.ad 
 
ARMENIA 
Dr. Nune Bakunts 
Chief Specialist, State Hygyene and Epidemiological Surveillance 
Ministry of Health 
Nork-Marash, G.Ovsepiana Str., 10 
375047 Yerevan 
Phone: +374 10 520660, +374 10 654695 
Mobile: +374 91 423185 
Fax: +374 10 589505 
E-mail: nuneb11@web.am, nuneb11@yahoo.com 
 
BULGARIA 
Ms. Lubka Katchakova 
Deputy Minister  
Ministry of Environment and Water  
Bull. Maria Luiza 22  
1000 Sofia 
Fax: 359 2 980 9641  
E-mail: l.katchakova@moew.government.bg 
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GEORGIA 
Mr. Paata Tsagareshvili 
Chief Specialist, Policy Department 
Inspection of State Sanitary Supervision 
23, Kazbegi Ave., 
0160 Tbilisi 
Phone: +995 32 39 32 37 
Mobile: +995 99 54 80 59 
Fax: +995 32 94 02 19 
E-mail: patsa@posta.ge 
 
GERMANY 
Frau Dr. Birgit Mendel 
Division 123 "Drinking Water Quality, Food Hygiene" 
German Federal Ministry of Health  
Division 3GI3- Drinking Water 
Am Propsthof 78a 
53108 Bonn 
Phone: +49 228 941 3242 
Fax: +49 228 941 4934 
E-mail: 3gi3@bmgs.bund.de, birgit.mendel@bmgs.bund.de 
http://www.bmgs.bund.de 
 
Ms. Heide Jekel 
Head of Division WA I 4 
Federal Ministry for the Environment, Nature Conservation and Nuclear Safety 
P.O. Box 120629 
D-53048 Bonn 
Phone: +49 228 305 2521 
Fax: +49 1888 3053337 
E-mail: heide.jekel@bmu.bund.de
 
ITALY 
Liana Gramaccioni  
Ministry of Health  
Office IV  
Viale della Civiltà Romana 7, 00144 Roma  
Phone: +39 06 5994 3376    
Mobile: +39 3472923504  
Fax: +39 06 5994 3227  
E- Mail: l.gramaccioni@sanita.it
 
KAZAKHSTAN 
Mrs. Bakytgul Tuleukhanovna Tleubekova 
Head, Department of Sanitary-Hygiene Surveillance 
State Committee for Sanitary and Epidemiological Surveillance, Ministry of Health of 
Kazakhstan 
50, Zheltoksan Str.  
473000 Astana 
Phone: +7 317 2 31 81 98 
Fax: +7 317 2 31 78 79, +7 317 2 31 77 14 
E-mail: wholo@nursat.kz 

mailto:heide.jekel@bmu.bund.de
mailto:l.gramaccioni@sanita.it
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MALTA 
Mr. Charles Bonnici 
Principal Health Inspector  
Environment and Health Unit 
Civic Centre, Convent Street 
Zabbar 
Phone: +356 21803220 
Fax: +356 21803212 
E-mail: charles.bonnici@gov.mt 
 
MONTENEGRO 
Mrs. Dijana Djurovic 
Specialist of Sanitary Chemistry 
Institute of Public Health of Montenegro 
Ljublijanska bb., Podgorica 
Phone: +381 81224930 
Mobile: +381 67266459 
Fax: +381 81243728 
E-mail: dil@cg.yu 
 
THE NETHERLANDS  
Mr. Philip Drost 
Legal Counsel 
Ministry of Housing, Spatial Planning and the Environment 
P.O. Box 30945 IPC 670 
2500 GX The Hague 
Phone: +317 033 92381 
Fax: +317 033 91592 
E-mail: philip.drost@minvrom.nl 
 
Ms. Frederique Van Zomeren 
Senior Policy Advisor 
Ministry of Housing, Spatial Planning and the Environment 
P.O. Box 30945 IPC 670 
2500 GX The Hague 
Phone: +31 70 339 4568 
Fax: +31 70 339 1306 
E-mail: frederique.vanzomeren@minvrom.nl 
 
Mrs. Ans Versteegh 
RIVM/IMD 
P.O. Box 1 
3720 BA Bilthoven 
Phone: +31 30 274 2321 
Fax. +31 30 229 0919 
E-mail: ans.versteegh@rivm.nl 
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SERBIA  
Ms. Tanja Knezevic 
Director, Institute for Health Protection "Dr Milan Jovanovic - Batut" 
Str. Dr Subbotica, 5 
11 000 Belgrade 
Phone: +381 11 26 85 476 
Fax: +381 11 685 735 
E-mail: tanja_knezevic@batut.org.yu 
 
UNITED KINGDOM 
Ms. Siobhan Hunt 
Deputy Head of International Water and Sanitation 
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra)  
Rm 101 
55 Whitehall, London, SW1 2EY 
Phone: + 44 207 0828056  
E-mail: siobhan.hunt@defra.gsi.gov.uk 
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